14/08

Name of Person Signing

. .

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or milited to 8621

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

103538239

LNT OF COMMERCE

12-05-2008

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09-08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 10/31/2008)

United States Patent and Trademark Office **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: HORIZON TECHNOLOGY FUNDING COMPANY VILC AUTHORIA, INC. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 76 Batterson Park Road Execution Date(s)_September 30, 2008 Assignment Merger City: Farmington Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: Connecticut Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 06032 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License X Other <u>Release</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. \sim A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5 10815021 11541930 6640216 6633859 6505183 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 5 Name: John C. Bombara 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$200.00 Internal Address: Horizon Technology Finance Management LLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed Street Address: 76 Batterson Park Road None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Farmington State: Connecticut Zip06032 Phone Number: 860-676-8657 Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 860-676-8655 Authorized User Name_ Email Address: jay@horizontechfinance.com 9. Signature: October 3, 2008 Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents. John C. Bombara

0000 002 10815021

200.00 00

PATENT REEL: 021924 FRAME: 0665 Continuation of the Information in Item 2:

Assignee:

Velocity Financial Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation 8501 W. Higgins Road Suite 420 Chicago, Illinois 60632

> PATENT REEL: 021924 FRAME: 0666



October 3, 2008

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the USPTO P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RE: Release of Security Interests in Patents to Authoria, Inc.

Dear Sir or Madam:

The undersigned hereby releases its security interests in certain patents from Horizon Technology Funding Company LLC, 76 Batterson Park Road, Farmington, Connecticut 06032 and Velocity Financial Group, Inc., 8501 W. Higgins Road, Suite 420, Chicago, Illinois 60631, to Authoria, Inc., 300 Fifth Avenue, Waltham, Massachusetts 02451.

Very truly yours,

Horizon Technology Funding Company V LLC By: Horizon Technology Finance Management LLC, its agent

By:

John C. Bombara General Counsel

/lbl Enclosures

PATENT REEL: 021924 FRAME: 0667



October 3, 2008

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the USPTO P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RE: Release of Security Interests in Patents from Horizon Technology Funding Company V LLC and Velocity Financial Group, Inc. to Authoria, Inc.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find the following:

- 1. Letter re Release of Patents;
- 2. Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents; and
- 3. Check in the amount of \$200.00.

Please process and if you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me (860-284-9878). Thank you.

Very truky Lam h

Director of Administration

/lbl Enclosures

76 Batterson Park Road, Farmington, CT 06032 (860) 676-8654 Fax (860) 676-8655 horizontechfinance.com

PATENT REEL: 021924 FRAME: 0668

RECORDED: 12/04/2008